obligation was $747,779,000 and $613,917,000,
respectively as follows (amounts in thousands) :

1989 1988
Pension benefit obligation:

Retirees and beneficiaries currently
receiving benefits and terminated employees
not yet receiving benefits

current employees:
Accumulated employee contributions
Employe-r-financed vested

TOTAL PENS ION BENEF IT OBLIGATION

Net assets available for benefits, at cost
(Market value is $2,532,192 and $2,101,865)

UNFUNDED PENS ION BENEFIT OBL IGATION $

1,558,486 1,530,377

375,574 346,414
1.000,820 835,986

2,934,880 2,712,777

2.187,101 2.098,860

:Z !1 :Z 1 :Z:Z � $ fil:ll�l:Z

Contributions Required and Contributions Made: The
System's funding policy provides for periodic employer
contributions at actuarially determined rates that,
expressed as percentages of annual covered payroll, are
sufficient to accumulate the required assets to pay
benefits when due .

•

-12-

The contributions to CERS for the fiscal years ended June
30, 1989 and 1988 of $166,594,000 and $154,287,000
respectively were made in accordance with actuarially
determined requirements computed through the above
mentioned actuarial valuation. The contributions
consisted of the following:

1989 1988
Percentage Percentage
of current of current

covered covered
Amount payroll Amount payroll

Covered Payroll $752.904.164 100.00% $697.005.943 100.00%

Normal Cost 42,915,537 5.70% 39,380,836 5.65%
Amortization of the

Unfunded Actua-
rial Accrued
Liability 78,094,221 10.37% 74,693,261 10.72%

Contribution for
Pre funding
Health care
Subsidy 13,025,242 1. 73% 12,127,903 1. 74%

Total City
Contribution 134,035,000 17.80% 126,202,000 18.11%

Employee
contribution 32,559,000 4.32% 28,085,000 4.03%

Total $166,59�,000 22.l2!i $15�!282!000 22.l�!i

NOTE 4 - Deposits and Investments

CERS maintains all deposits and investments with its
c�stodian Trustee, except for $3.6 million, held by the
City Treasurer of the City of Los Angeles at year end.

Funds are invested pursuant to the Los Angeles City
Charter or the System's investment policy. In addition,
Board resolutions, with limited exceptions, prohibit
deposits and investments with financial institutions
having specified relations with either the government of
south Africa or certain private entities doing business
with or in South Africa.

Deposits

At June 30, 1989 and 1988, the carrying amount of the